Materials Research, Vol. 9, No. 1, 83-89, 2006 © 2006
*e-mail: janepaiva@uol.com.br, mirabel@iae.cta.br
Comparison of Tensile Strength of Different Carbon
Fabric Reinforced Epoxy Composites
Jane Maria Faulstich de Paivaa,b*, Sérgio Mayerc,d, Mirabel Cerqueira Rezendea*
aDivisão de Materiais, AMR/IAE, Centro Técnico Aeroespacial – CTA,
Praça Marechal-do-Ar Eduardo Gomes, 50, Vila das Acácias,
12228-904 São José dos Campos - SP, Brazil

Table 1. Codes related to the first characteristic (“type”) of the failure
mode20.
Failure Type Code
Angled A
Edge Delamination D
Grip/tab G
Lateral L
Multi-mode M (xyz)
Long Splitting S
Explosive X
Other O
LIT GAT LAT DGM
LGM SGM AGM (1) AGM (2) XGM
Figure 2. Representation of some typical failure modes in tensile tests of
composites20.
2.4. Specimen inspection
After the tensile tests, the specimens were photographed and the
failure modes were analyzed in accordance with the type and the
location of the damages attending the ASTM D3039-0020 (Figure 2).
To facilitate the interpretation of the typical failure modes they are
codified20 in sequence based on characteristics of type, area, local,
etc., as shown in Tables 1, 2 and 3.
2.5. Stereoscopy analysis
After classification of the failure modes the specimens were
analyzed in a Zeiss stereoscopy equipment, Stemi SV11 model.
3. Results and Discussion
After molding, the ultrasonic analyses of the inspected laminates
presented the attenuation values depicted in Table 4 and the images
showed in Figure 3. In accordance with the scale in the right side, the
Table 4. Attenuation values by ultrasonic inspection of the laminates after
molding.
Laminate Attenuation (V)
F155/PW 8.33 to 9.67
F155/8HS 8.67 to 9.33
F584/PW 8.00 to 9.67
F584/8HS 8.67 to 9.67
3000
2400
1800
1200
600
m
m
600 1200 1800 2400 3000 3600 4200
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
A
tte
nu
at
io
n
(V
)
Figure 3. Typical C-Scan ultrasonic images after laminates molding.
non-occurrence of defects is related to the superior part (originally
in orange color), corresponding to the attenuation value of nearly 9.
The middle part (originally in green color) indicates the occurrence
of defects as voids, delamination, debonding fiber-matrix, and others,
corresponding to attenuation values smaller than 5. The inferior part
(originally in blue color) reveals more intense defects with attenua-
tion value equals 1.
The analysis of the original archives of the C-scan ultrasonic
images shows that the four laminate families present the orange
86 Paiva et al. Materials Research
color, i.e., the composite laminates presented good quality, without